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English

Product Description and
Specifications

L]

Save these instructions.

Read all safety warnings and
all instructions. Failure to fol-
low the warnings and instruc-
tions may result in electric

shock, fire and/or serious inju-

ry.

Use the battery charger only when you fully understand and
can perform all functions without limitation, or have received
appropriate instructions.

Safety Notes

» This charger is notintended for use
by children and persons with phy-
sical, sensory or mental limitations
or a lack of experience or know-
ledge. This charger can be used by
children aged 8 and above and by
persons who have physical, senso-
ry or mental limitations or a lack of
experience or knowledge if a per-
son responsible for their safety su-
pervises them or has instructed
them in the safe operation of the
charger and they understand the
associated dangers. Otherwise,
there is a danger of operating errors
and injuries.

» Supervise children. This will ensure
that children do not play with the
charger.

» Only charge Bosch lithium-ion
batteries with a capacity of
1.3 Ahor more (3 battery cells or
more). The battery voltage must
match the battery charging voltage
of the charger. Do not charge non-
rechargeable batteries. Otherwise
there is danger of fire and explosion.

—

Keep the battery charger away from rain or
moisture. Penetration of water in the battery
charger increases the risk of an electric shock.

» Keep the battery charger clean. Contamination can lead
to danger of an electric shock.

» Before each use, check the battery charger, cable and
plug. If damage is detected, do not use the battery
charger. Never open the battery charger yourself.
Have repairs performed only by a qualified technician
and only using original spare parts. Damaged battery
chargers, cables and plugs increase the risk of an electric
shock.

» Do not operate the battery charger on easily inflamma-
ble surfaces (e. g., paper, textiles, etc.) or surround-
ings. The heating of the battery charger during the charg-
ing process can pose a fire hazard.

» In case of damage and improper use of the battery, va-
pours may be emitted. Ventilate the area and seek
medical help in case of complaints. The vapours can irri-
tate the respiratory system.

» Do not cover the ventilation slots of the battery charg-
er. Otherwise, the battery charger can overheat and no
longer operate properly.

Products sold in GB only: Your product is fitted with a

BS 1363/A approved electric plug with internal fuse (ASTA

approved to BS 1362).

If the plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be

cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an author-

ised customer service agent. The replacement plug should
have the same fuse rating as the original plug.

The severed plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible

shock hazard and should never be inserted into a mains sock-

et elsewhere.

Product Features

The numbering of the product features refers to the illustra-
tion of the battery charger on the graphics page.

1 Battery pack*

2 Charging compartment

3 Red battery charge indicator

4 Green battery charge indicator

*Accessories shown or described are not part of the standard de-
livery scope of the product. A complete overview of accessories
can be found in our accessories program.

Bosch Power Tools
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Technical Data

Article number 1600A00H..
Output voltage V= 12
Charging current A 3.0
Allowable chargingtemperature

range °C 0-45
Charging time for battery

capacity, approx. (80%)  100%
-1.3-1.5Ah min (25) 35
- 2.0Ah min (35) 45
Number of battery cells 3
Weight according to EPTA-

Procedure 01:2014 kg 0.46
Protection class @/
Operation

Starting Operation

» Observe the mains voltage! The voltage of the power
supply must correspond with the data given on the name-
plate of the battery charger. Battery chargers marked with
230V can also be operated with 220 V.

Charging Procedure

The charging procedure starts as soon as the mains plug of
the battery charger is plugged into the socket outlet and the
battery 1 is inserted into the charging compartment 2.

Due to the intelligent charging method, the charging condi-
tion of the battery is automatically detected and the battery is
charged with the optimum charging current, depending on
battery temperature and voltage.

This gives longer life to the battery and always leaves it fully
charged when kept in the charger for storage.

Meaning of the Indication Elements

Flashing Green Battery Charge Indicator 4

The rapid-charging procedure is signalled
by a flashing green battery charge indica-
tor 4.

Note: The rapid-charging procedure is only possible when the
battery temperature is within the allowable charging temper-
ature range, see section “Technical Data”.

Continuous Lighting of the Green Battery Charge
Indicator 4

|
N7
| e

Afterwards, the battery can be removed for immediate use.
When the battery is not inserted, continuous lighting of the
battery charge indicator 4 indicates that the mains plug s in-
serted in the socket and that the battery charger is ready for
operation.

Continuous lighting of the green battery
charge indicator 4 indicates that the bat-
tery is fully charged.

o

English |5

Continuous Lighting of the Red Battery Charge Indicator 3

1 _) Continuous lighting of the red battery
So7 ﬂ= charge indicator 3 indicates that the tem-
1Y perature of the battery is not within the al-

lowable charging temperature range, see
section “Technical Data”. As soon as the allowable charging
temperature range is reached, the battery charger automati-
cally switches to rapid charging.

Flashing Red Battery Charge Indicator 3

Aflashing red battery charge indicator 3
indicates a different malfunction of the
charging procedure, see section “Trouble-
shooting - Causes and Corrective Meas-
ures”.

Troubleshooting - Causes and Corrective
Measures

Flashing red battery charge indicator 3
No charging procedure possible

Battery not (properly) Properly insert battery into
inserted battery charger
Battery contacts Clean the battery contacts

contaminated (e.g. by inserting and remov-
ing the battery several times)

or replace the battery
Battery pack defective Replace the battery
Battery charge indicators 4 or 3 do not light up
Mains plug of battery charger Insert mains plug (fully) into
not plugged in (properly) the socket outlet
Socket outlet, mains cable or Check the mains voltage;
battery charger defective have the battery charger
checked by an authorised af-
ter-sales service agent for
Bosch power tools

Working Advice

With continuous or several repetitive charging cycles without
interruption, the charger can warm up. This is not meaningful
and does not indicate a technical defect of the battery charg-
er.

Assignificantly reduced working period after charging indi-
cates that the battery is used and must be replaced.

Maintenance and Service

If the replacement of the supply cord is necessary, this has to
be done by Bosch or an authorized Bosch service agent in or-
der to avoid a safety hazard.

Bosch Power Tools
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After-sales Service and Application Service

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concern-
ing maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare
parts. Exploded views and information on spare parts can al-
so be found under:

www.bosch-pt.com

Bosch’s application service team will gladly answer questions
concerning our products and their accessories.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always
include the 10-digit article number given on the nameplate of
the product.

Cambodia

Robert Bosch (Cambodia) Co., Ltd

Unit 8BC, GT Tower, 08th Floor, Street 169,
Czechoslovakia Blvd, Sangkat Veal Vong
Khan 7 Makara, Phnom Penh

VATTIN: 100169511

Tel.: +855 23 900 685

Tel.: +855 23 900 660

www.bosch.com.kh

People’s Republic of China

China Mainland

Bosch Power Tools (China) Co., Ltd.
567, Bin Kang Road

Bin Jiang District 310052
Hangzhou, P.R.China

Tel.: 4008268484

Fax: (0571) 87774502

E-Mail: contact.ptcn@cn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.cn

HK and Macau Special Administrative Regions
Robert Bosch Co. Ltd.

21st Floor, 625 King’'s Road

North Point, Hong Kong

Customer Service Hotline: +852 2101 0235
Fax: +852 2590 9762

E-Mail: info@hk.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.hk

India

Bosch Service Center

69, Habibullah Road, (Next to PSBB School), T. Nagar
Chennai-600077

Phone: (044) 64561816

Bosch Service Center Rishyamook
85A, Panchkuin Road

New Delhi-110001

Phone: (011) 43166190

Bosch Service Center

79, Crystal Bldg., Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli
Mumbai-400018

Phone: (022) 39569936 / (022 )39569959 /
(022) 39569967/ (022) 24952071

Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10" Floor

Jalan RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6
Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama
Jakarta Selatan 12310

Tel.: (21) 3005-5800
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Malaysia

Robert Bosch Sdn. Bhd.(220975-V) PT/SMY
No. 8A, Jalan 13/6

46200 Petaling Jaya

Selangor

Tel.: (03) 79663194

Toll-Free: 1800 880188

Fax: (03) 79583838

E-Mail: kiathoe.chong@my.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.my

Pakistan

Robert Bosch Middle East FZE - Pakistan Liaison Office
2nd Floor Plaza # 10, CCA Block, DHA Phase 5
Lahore, 54810

Phone: +92(303)4444311

Email: Faisal.Khan@bosch.com

Philippines

Robert Bosch, Inc.

28th Floor Fort Legend Towers,

3rd Avenue corner 31st Street,

Fort Bonifacio, Global City,

1634 Taguig City

Tel.: (632) 8703871

Fax: (632) 8703870

www.bosch-pt.com.ph

Singapore

Powerwell Service Centre Ptd Ltd

Bosch Authorised Service Centre (Power Tools)
4012 Ang Mo Kio Ave 10, #01-02 TECHplace
Singapore 569628

Tel.: 64521770

Fax: 6452 1760

E-Mail: ask@powerwellsc.com
www.powerwellsc.com

www.bosch-pt.com.sg

Thailand

Robert Bosch Ltd.
Liberty Square Building
No. 287, 11 Floor
Silom Road, Bangrak
Bangkok 10500

Tel.: 026393111

Fax: 02 2384783
Robert Bosch Ltd., P. 0. Box 2054
Bangkok 10501
www.bosch.co.th

160992A40G|(14.12.17)
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Bosch Service - Training Centre

La Salle Tower Ground Floor Unit No.2
10/11 La Salle Moo 16

Srinakharin Road

Bangkaew, Bang Plee

Samutprakarn 10540

Tel.: 02 7587555

Fax: 02 7587525

Vietnam

Branch of Bosch Vietnam Co., Ltd in HCMC
Floor 10, 194 Golden Building

473 Dien Bien Phu Street

Ward 25, Binh Thanh District, Ho Chi Minh City

Tel.: (08) 6258 3690
Fax: (08) 6258 3692
Hotline: (08) 6250 8555
www.bosch-pt.com.vn

Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, Kyrgyzstan, Mongolia,

Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan

TOO “Robert Bosch” Power Tools, After Sales Service

Rayimbek Ave., 169/1
050050, Almaty, Kazakhstan
Service Email: service.pt.ka@bosch.com

Official Website: www.bosch.com, www.bosch-pt.com

Bahrain

Hatem Al Juffali Technical Equipment Establishment.
Kingdom of Bahrain, Setra Highway, Al Aker Area

Phone: +966126971777-311
Fax: +97317704257
Email: h.berjas@eajb.com.sa

Egypt

Unimar

20 Markaz kadmat

Eltagmoa EL Aoul - New Cairo
Phone: +20 2224 76091-95
Phone: +20 2224 78072-73

Fax: +202224 78075

Email: adelzaki@unimaregypt.com

Iran

Robert Bosch Iran

3rd Floor, No 3, Maadiran Building
Aftab St., Khodami St., Vanak Sq.
Tehran 1994834571

Phone: +9821- 86092057

Iraq

Sahba Technology Group

Al Muthana airport road

Baghdad

Phone: +9647901906953

Phone Dubai: +97143973851
Email: bosch@sahbatechnology.com

—
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Jordan

Roots Arabia - Jordan

Nasser Bin Jameel street, Building 37 Al Rabiah
11194 Amman

Phone: +962 6 5545778

Email: bosch@rootsjordan.com

Kuwait

Al Qurain Automotive Trading Company

Shuwaikh Industrial Area, Block 1, Plot 16, Street 3rd
P.0. Box 164 - Safat 13002

Phone: 24810844

Fax: 24810879

E-mail: josephkr@aaalmutawa.com

Lebanon

TehiniHana & Co. S.A.R.L.
P.0. Box 90-449

Jdeideh

Dora-Beirut

Phone: +9611255211
Email: service-pt@tehini-hana.com
Libya

El Naser for Workshop Tools
Swanee Road, Alfalah Area
Tripoli

Phone: +218 214811184

Oman

Malatan Trading & Contracting LLC
P.0.Box 131

Ruwi, 112 Sultanate of Oman

Phone: +968 99886794

Email: malatanpowertools@malatan.net

Qatar

International Construction Solutions WL L
P.0.Box 51, Doha

Phone: +974 40065458

Fax: +974 4453 8585

Email: csd@icsdoha.com

Saudi Arabia

Juffali Technical Equipment Co. (JTECO)
Kilo 14, Madinah Road, Al Bawadi District
Jeddah 21431

Phone: +966 2 6672222 Ext. 1528

Fax: +966 2 6676308

Email: roland@eajb.com.sa

Syria

Dallal Establishment for Power Tools
P.0.Box 1030

Aleppo

Phone: +963212116083

Email: rita.dallal@hotmail.com

Bosch Power Tools
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United Arab Emirates

Central Motors & Equipment LLC, P.O. Box 1984
Al-Wahda Street - Old Sana Building

Sharjah

Phone: +9716 593 2777

Fax: +9716 5332269

Email: powertools@centralmotors.ae

Yemen

Abualrejal Trading Corporation
Sana’a Zubiery St. Front to new Parliament Building
Phone: +967-1-202010

Fax: +967-1-279029

Email: tech-tools@abualrejal.com
Ethiopia

Forever plc

Kebele 2,754, BP 4806,

Addis Ababa

Phone: +251 111 560 600
Email: foreverplc@ethionet.et

Ghana

C.WOERMANN LTD.

Nsawam Road/Avenor Junction, P.O. Box 1779
Accra

Phone: +233 302 225 141

Kenya

Robert Bosch East Africa Ltd
Mpaka Road P.O. Box 856
00606 Nairobi

Nigeria
Robert Bosch Nigeria Ltd.

52-541Isaac John Street P.O. Box
GRA lkeja - Lagos

Republic of South Africa

Customer service
Hotline: (011) 6519600

Gauteng - BSC Service Centre
35 Roper Street, New Centre
Johannesburg

Tel.: (011) 4939375

Fax: (011) 4930126

E-Mail: bsctools@icon.co.za

KZN - BSC Service Centre
Unit E, Almar Centre

143 Crompton Street
Pinetown

Tel.: (031) 7012120

Fax: (031) 7012446

E-Mail: bsc.dur@za.bosch.com

Western Cape - BSC Service Centre
Democracy Way, Prosperity Park
Milnerton

Tel.: (021) 5512577

Fax: (021) 5513223

E-Mail: bsc@zsd.co.za

Bosch Headquarters

Midrand, Gauteng

Tel.: (011) 6519600

Fax: (011) 6519880

E-Mail: rbsa-hg.pts@za.bosch.com

Tanzania

Diesel & Autoelectric Service Ltd.

117 Nyerere Rd., P.O. Box 70839
Vingunguti 12109, Dar Es Salaam
Phone: +255222 861 793/794

Australia, New Zealand and Pacific Islands
Robert Bosch Australia Pty. Ltd.

Power Tools

Locked Bag 66

Clayton South VIC 3169

Customer Contact Center

Inside Australia:

Phone: (01300) 307044

Fax: (01300) 307045

Inside New Zealand:
Phone: (0800) 543353
Fax: (0800) 428570

Outside AU and NZ:
Phone: +61 395415555
www.bosch-pt.com.au
www.bosch-pt.co.nz

Disposal

Battery chargers, accessories and packaging should be sort-
ed for environmental-friendly recycling.

Do not dispose of battery chargers into household
waste!

Subject to change without notice.

160992A40G|(14.12.17)
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Francais

Il est impératif de lire toutes
les consignes de sécurité et

Description et performances du
toutes les instructions. Le
non-respect des avertisse-

produit
ments etinstructions indiqués

ci-aprés peut conduire a une électrocution, un incendie et/ou
de graves blessures.

Garder précieusement ces instructions.

N'utilisez le chargeur qu’aprés vous étre familiarisé avec
toutes ses fonctions et que vous étes capable de I'utiliser sans
réserves ou apres avoir regu des instructions correspon-
dantes.

Avertissements de sécurité

» Ce chargeur n’est pas prévu pour
étre utilisé par des enfants ni par
des personnes souffrant d’un han-
dicap physique, sensoriel ou men-
tal ou manquant d’expérience ou
de connaissances. Ce chargeur
peut étre utilisé par les enfants
(agés d’au moins 8 ans) et par les
personnes souffrant d’un handicap
physique, sensoriel ou mental ou
manquant d’expérience ou de
connaissances, lorsque ceux-ci
sont sous la surveillance d’une per-
sonne responsable de leur sécurité
ou apreés avoir recu des instruc-
tions sur la facon d’utiliser le char-
geur en toute sécurité et aprés
avoir bien compris les dangers in-
hérents a son utilisation. Sinon, il
existe un risque de blessures et d’uti-
lisation inappropriée.

» Ne laissez pas les enfants sans sur-
veillance. Faites en sorte que les en-
fants ne jouent pas avec le chargeur.

—

Francais |9

» N'utilisez le chargeur que pour re-
charger des accus Lithium-lon
Bosch d’une capacité d’au moins
1,3 Ah (a partir de 3 cellules). La
tension des accus doit corres-
pondre a la tension de charge du
chargeur. Ne rechargez pas de
piles non rechargeables. Il existe si-
non un risque d’explosion et d’incen-
die.

N’exposez pas le chargeur a la pluie ou a Phumi-
dité. La pénétration d’eau dans un chargeur aug-
mente le risque d’un choc électrique.

» Maintenir le chargeur propre. Un encrassement aug-
mente le risque de choc électrique.

» Avant toute utilisation, contréler le chargeur, la fiche
et le cable. Ne pas utiliser le chargeur si des défauts
sont constatés. Ne pas démonter le chargeur soi-méme
et ne le faire réparer que par une personne qualifiée et
seulement avec des piéces de rechange d’origine. Des
chargeurs, cables et fiches endommagés augmentent le
risque d’un choc électrique.

» Ne pas utiliser le chargeur sur un support facilement in-
flammable (tel que papier, textiles etc.) ou dans un en-
vironnement inflammable. L'échauffement du chargeur
lors du processus de charge augmente le risque d’incen-
die.

» En cas d’'endommagement et d’utilisation non
conforme de P’accu, des vapeurs peuvent s’échapper.
Ventiler le lieu de travail et, en cas de malaises, consul-
ter un médecin. Les vapeurs peuvent entrainer des irrita-
tions des voies respiratoires.

» Ne recouvrez pas les fentes d’aération du chargeur. Le

chargeur risque sinon de surchauffer et de ne plus fonc-
tionner correctement.

Eléments de I'appareil

La numérotation des éléments de 'appareil se réféere a la re-
présentation du chargeur sur la page graphique.

1 Accu*

2 Douille du chargeur

3 Indicateur rouge de charge de 'accu

4 Voyantindiquant 'état de charge de I'accu

*Les accessoires décrits ou illustrés ne sont pas tous compris dans
la fourniture. Vous trouverez les accessoires complets dans notre
programme d’accessoires.

Bosch Power Tools
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Caractéristiques techniques

Quand le voyantindiquant I'état de charge de 'accu 4 est allu-
mé en permanence sans qu’un accu soit introduit, ceci signi-
fie que la fiche de secteur est connectée dans la prise et que

N° d’article 1600A00H.. le chargeur est prét a étre mis en service.
Tension de charge de 'accu V= 12 Indicateur rouge de charge de 'accu allumé en perma-
Courant de charge A 3,0  nence3
Plage de température de charge 1 _) Lalumiére permanente rouge de l'ndica-
admissible “© 0-45 : : ﬂ— teur de charge de 'accu 3 signale que la
Temps de charge pour capacité | température de | accu se trouve en dehors
defaccu, env. BO%)  100% Ll i chapite . Caackéitiques echniues . Des
) missible, voir ¢ « ».

- 1,3-1.5Ah oY (25) 35 que laplage de températures admissibles est atteinte, le char-
- 2,0Ah min (35) 45 geur se met automatiquement en mode de chargement ra-
Nombre cellules de batteries re- pide.
chz':lrgeat')les 3 Indicateur clignotant rouge de charge de Paccu 3
Poids suivant EPTA-Procedure . Le clignotement rouge de l'indicateur de
01:2014 ke 0,46 ey H charge de I'accu 3 signale une autre pertur-
Classe de protection o/ I bation du processus de charge, voir cha-

. pitre « Défaut - Causes et remedes ».
Mise en marche

Défaut - Causes et remédes

Mise en service

» Tenez compte de la tension du réseau ! La tension de la
source de courant doit correspondre aux indications se
trouvant sur la plaque signalétique du chargeur. Les char-
geurs marqués 230 V peuvent également fonctionner sous
220V.

Processus de charge

Le processus de charge commence dés que la fiche du sec-
teur du chargeur est introduite dans la prise de courant et que
I'accu 1 est mis dans la douille du chargeur 2.

Le processus intelligent de charge permet de déterminer au-
tomatiquement I'état de charge de I'accu et de charger ce der-
nier avec le courant de charge optimal en fonction de sa tem-
pérature et de sa tension.

Grace a cela, I'accu est ménagé et reste toujours compléte-
ment chargé lorsqu'il est stocké dans le chargeur.

Signification des éléments d’affichage

Indicateur clignotant vert de charge de 'accu 4
., ) Leprocessus de charge rapide est signalé
H O -| par clignotement de l'indicateur vert de
*s | charge del'accu 4.

Note : Le processus de charge rapide n’est possible que sila
température de I'accu se situe dans la plage de température
de charge admissible, voir chapitre « Caractéristiques
techniques ».
Indicateur vert de charge de I'accu allumé en permanence
4
1 La lumiére permanente verte de ['indica-
. \O: teur de charge de 'accu 4 signale que I'accu
| est complétement chargé.

Puis I'accu peut étre retiré pour étre utilisé immédiatement.

L’indicateur rouge de charge de I'accu 3 clignote
Aucun processus de charge possible

L’accu n’a pas été (correcte- Monter 'accu correctement

ment) monté sur le chargeur

Contacts de 'accu encrassés Nettoyer les contacts ; p.ex.
en mettant et en retirant I'ac-
cuaplusieurs reprises, le cas
échéant, remplacer 'accu

Accu défectueux Remplacer 'accu

Les indicateurs de charge de I'accu 4 ou 3 ne sont pas al-
lumés

Lafiche de secteur duchar-  Brancher la fiche

geur n'est pas (correcte- (complétement) sur la prise

ment) branchée de courant

Prise de courant, cablede  Vérifier la tension du secteur,

secteur ou chargeur défec-  lecas échéant, faire controler

tueux le chargeur par une station de
Service Aprés-Vente agréée
pour outillage Bosch

Instructions d’utilisation

Des cycles de charge continus ou successifs et sans interrup-
tion peuvent entrainer un réchauffement du chargeur. Ceci
est sans importance et ne doit pas étre interprété comme un
défaut technique du chargeur.

Sil'autonomie de I'accu diminue considérablement apreés les
recharges effectuées, cela signifie que I'accu est usagé et qu'il
doit étre remplacé.

160992A40G|(14.12.17)
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Entretien et Service Aprés-Vente

Sile remplacement du cable d’alimentation est nécessaire,

cecine doit étre effectué que par Bosch ou une station de Ser-

vice Aprés-Vente agréée pour outillage Bosch afin d’éviter des
dangers de sécurité.

Service Aprés-Vente et Assistance

Notre Service Aprés-Vente répond a vos questions concer-
nant la réparation et I'entretien de votre produit et les pieces
de rechange. Vous trouverez des vues éclatées ainsi que des
informations concernant les piéces de rechange également
Sous :

www.bosch-pt.com

Les conseillers techniques et assistants Bosch sont a votre
disposition pour répondre a vos questions concernant nos
produits et leurs accessoires.

Pour toute demande de renseignement ou commande de
piéces derechange, précisez-nous impérativement le numéro
d'article a dix chiffres indiqué sur la plaque signalétique du
produit.

Algeria

Siestal

Zone Industrielle lhaddaden

06000 Bejaia

Tel.: +213(0) 982 400 991/2

Fax:+213(0) 34201569

E-Mail : sav@siestal-dz.com

Morocco

Robert Bosch Morocco SARL

53, Rue Lieutenant Mahroud Mohamed
20300 Casablanca

E-Mail : sav.outillage@ma.bosch.com
Tunisia

Robert Bosch Tunisie SARL

7 Rue Ibn Battouta Z.1. Saint Gobain
Mégrine Riadh

2014 Ben Arous

Tél.: +216 71427 496/879
Fax:+21671428621

E-Mail : sav.outillage@tn.bosch.com

Cote d’lvoire

Rimco

ZONE 3, 9 RUE DU CANAL
01 BP V230, Abidjan 01
Tel.:+22521 259338
Sénégal

Bernabé

Km 2,5 - Bd du Centenaire de la Commune de Dakar
B.P. 2098 DAKAR
Tel.:+221 338490101
Fax:+221338233420

—
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Elimination des déchets

Les chargeurs ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages,
doivent pouvoir suivre chacun une voie de recyclage appro-
priée.

Ne jetez pas les chargeurs avec les ordures
ménageres !

Sous réserve de modifications.
[ d j
Oy

Portugués

Devem ser lidas todas as in-
dicacoes de adverténcia e

Descricao do produto e da poténcia
todas as instrucdes. O des-
respeito das adverténcias e

§ instrucdes apresentadas abai-

xo pode causar choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou graves lesoes.
Guarde bem estas instrucdes.

S6 utilizar o carregador se puder avaliar exatamente todas as
funcdes e se for capaz de executé-las sem limitagdes ou se ti-
ver sido respetivamente instruido.

Indicacdes de seguranca

» Este carregador nao pode ser utili-
zado por criancas e pessoas com
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou com insufi-
ciente experiéncia e conhecimen-
tos. Este carregador pode ser utili-
zado por criancas a partir dos
8 anos, assim como pessoas com
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou com insufi-
ciente experiéncia e conhecimen-
tos, desde que as mesmas sejam
supervisionadas ou recebam ins-
trucoes acercadautilizacao segura
do carregador e dos perigos prove-
nientes do mesmo. Caso contrario

Bosch Power Tools
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12 | Portugués

ha perigo de operacao errada e feri-
mentos.

»Vigie as criancas. Desta forma ga-
rante que nenhuma crianca brinca
com o carregador.

» Carregue apenas acumuladores de
litio Bosch a partir de uma capaci-
dadede 1,3 Ah(apartirde 3 células
de acumulador). A tensao do acu-
mulador tem de coincidir coma
tensao de carga para acumulador
do carregador. Nao carregue bate-
rias ndo recarregaveis. Caso con-
trario, existe perigo de incéndio e ex-
plosao.

Manter o carregador afastado de chuva ou hu-

midade. A infiltracdo de d4gua num carregador au-
menta o risco de choque elétrico.

» Manter o carregador limpo. Ha risco de choque elétrico
devido a sujidade.

» Antes de cada utilizacao é necessario verificar o carre-
gador, o cabo e a ficha. Nao utilizar o carregador se fo-
rem verificados danos. Nao abrir pessoalmente o car-
regador e s6 permita que seja reparado por pessoal
qualificado e que so sejam utilizadas pecas sobressa-
lentes originais. Carregadores, cabos e fichas danifica-
dos aumentam o risco de um choque elétrico.

» Nao operar o carregador sobre uma base facilmente in-
flamavel (p. ex. papel, tecidos etc.) ou em ambiente
combustivel. Ha perigo de incéndio devido ao aquecimen-
to do carregador durante o carregamento.

» Em caso de danos e de utilizacao incorreta do acumula-

dor, podem escapar vapores. Arejar bem o local de tra-

balho e consultar um médico se forem constatados
quaisquer sintomas. E possivel que os vapores irritem as
vias respiratorias.

» Nao cubra as ranhuras de ventilacio do carregador. Ca-

so contrario, o carregador pode sobreaquecer e deixar de
funcionar corretamente.

Componentes ilustrados

A numeragao dos componentes ilustrados refere-se a apre-
sentagao do carregador na pagina de esquemas.

1 Acumulador*

2 Compartimento de carga

3 Indicagdo vermelha da carga do acumulador

4 Indicagao da carga do acumulador verde

*Acessorios apresentados ou descritos ndo pertencem ao volume
de fornecimento padrao. Todos os acessorios encontram-se no
nosso programa de acessorios.

—

Dados técnicos

N.° do produto 1600A00H..
Tensdo e cargadoacumulador V= 12
Corrente de carga A 3,0
Faixa de temperatura de carga

admissivel °C 0-45

Tempo de carga com capacida-

de do acumulador, aprox. (80%) 100%

-1,3-1,5Ah min (25) 35
- 2,0Ah min (35) 45
Numero de elementos do

acumulador 3
Peso conforme EPTA-

Procedure 01:2014 kg 0,46
Classe de protecao o/
Funcionamento

Colocacao em funcionamento

» Observar atensao de rede! Atensio dafonte de corrente
deve coincidir com a chapa de identificagdo do carrega-
dor. Carregadores marcados para 230 V também podem
ser operados com 220 V.

Processo de carga

0 processo de carga comega assim que introduzir a ficha de
rede do carregador na tomada e que colocar o acumulador 1
no compartimento de carga 2.

Com o processo de carga inteligente, o estado de carga do
acumulador é reconhecido automaticamente e o acumulador
¢ carregado de acordo com a temperatura e com a tensdo do
acumulador, com a corrente de carga ideal.

Desta forma o acumulador é poupado e permanece completa-
mente carregado, mesmo durante a arrecadagao no carrega-
dor.

Significado dos elementos de indicacdo

Luz verde intermitente de indicacao da carga do
acumulador 4

0 processo de carga rapido é sinalizado pe-
lo piscar verde da indicagdo de carga do
acumulador 4.

Nota: O processo de carga rapida s pode ser realizado se a
temperatura do acumulador estiver dentro da faixa de tempe-
ratura de carga admissivel, veja trecho “Dados técnicos”.

Luz permanente verde de indicacao da carga do
acumulador 4
1 Ailuminacao permanente verde da indi-
. :O: cacdo de cargadoacumulador 4 indica, que
1 o acumulador esta completamente carrega-
do.
Em seguida o acumulador pode ser colocado imediatamente
em funcionamento.

160992A40G|(14.12.17)
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Quando o acumulador ndo estd introduzido, a Luz permanen-

te daindicagao de carga do acumulador 4 sinaliza que a ficha
de rede estd introduzida na tomada e que o carregador esta
pronto para funcionar.

Luz permanente vermelha de indicacéo da carga do
acumulador 3

Aluz permanente vermelha da indicagao
de carga do acumulador 3 sinaliza, que a
temperatura do acumulador esté além da
faixa de temperatura de carga admissivel,

veja capitulo “Dados técnicos”. Assim que a faixa de tempera-

tura admissivel for alcancada, o carregador comutar-se-a au-
tomaticamente para o carregamento rapido.

Luz intermitente vermelha de indicacdo da carga do
acumulador 3

R Aluz intermitente vermelha da indicacao
H de carga do acumulador 3 sinaliza uma ou-
‘ traavariado processo de carga, veja capitu-

lo “Avaria - Causas e agdes corretivas”.

Avaria - Causas e acoes corretivas

Indicacao vermelha da carga do acumulador 3 pisca
Nenhum processo de carga possivel

0 acumulador nao foi (corre- Colocar o acumulador corre-
tamente) colocado tamente no carregador

Contactos do acumulador su- Limpar os contactos do acu-

jos mulador, p. ex. colocando e
retirando repetidamente o
acumulador, se necessario
substituir o acumulador

Acumulador com defeito Substituir o acumulador

As indicacoes de carga do acumulador 4 ou 3 nao se ilu-
minam

Afichaderede docarregador Introduzir a ficha de rede (to-
nao esta (corretamente) in-  talmente) na tomada
troduzida

Tomada, cabo de rede ou car- Controlar a tensao de rede,

regador com defeito se necessario, permitir que o
carregador seja controlado
por uma oficina de servigo au-
torizada para ferramentas
elétricas Bosch

Indicag6es de trabalho

No caso de continuos e repetidos ciclos de carga, sem inter-
rupgao, é possivel que o carregador se esquente. Isto no en-
tanto nao tem importancia e nao apresenta qualquer defeito
técnico do carregador.

Um periodo de funcionamento reduzido apds o carregamen-

to, indica que o acumulador esta gasto e que deve ser substi-

tuido.

Portugués| 13
Manutencao e servico

Se for necessario substituir o cabo de conexao, isto devera

ser realizado pela Bosch ou por uma oficina de servigo pos-

venda autorizada para todas as ferramentas elétricas Bosch
para evitar riscos de seguranca.

Servico pds-venda e consultoria de aplicacao

0 servico pés-venda responde as suas perguntas a respeito
de servigos de reparacao e de manutencao do seu produto,
assim como das pegas sobressalentes. Desenhos explodidos
einformagdes sobre pegas sobressalentes encontram-se em:
www.bosch-pt.com

A nossa equipa de consultoria de aplicagao Bosch esclarece
com prazer todas as suas dividas a respeito da compra, apli-
cacao e ajuste dos produtos e acessorios.

Indique para todas as questdes e encomendas de pecas so-
bressalentes areferénciade 10 digitos de acordo comaplaca
de carateristicas do produto.

Brasil

Robert Bosch Ltda. - Divisao de Ferramentas Elétricas
Caixa postal 1195 - CEP: 13065-900
Campinas - SP

Tel.: 0800 7045 446
www.bosch.com.br/contato

Angola

InvestGlobal

Parque Logistico

Estrada de VianaKm 12

Luanda

Tel.: +212948 513580

E-Mail: helderribeiro@investglobal-ang.com

Eliminacdo
Carregadores, acessorios e embalagens devem ser dispostos
para reciclagem da matéria-prima de forma ecolégica.

E N&o deitar carregadores no lixo doméstico!

Sob reserva de alteragdes.

Bosch Power Tools
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Bahasa Indonesia

Bacalah semua petunjuk-
petunjuk untuk keselamatan
kerja dan petunjuk-petunjuk

Penjelasan tentang produk dan daya
untuk penggunaan.

§ Kesalahan dalam menjalankan

petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja dan petun;juk-
petunjuk untuk penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan kontak
listrik, kebakaran dan/atau luka-luka yang berat.

Simpanlah semua petunjuk-petunjuk ini dengan baik.

Gunakanlah alat pencas baterai, jika Anda telah mengerti
semua fungsinya dan bisa menggunakan semua fungsi, atau
telah mendapat petunjuk-petunjuk yang terkait.

Petunjuk-Petunjuk untuk
Keselamatan Kerja

» Charger ini tidak dimaksudkan
untuk digunakan oleh anak-anak
dan orang yang mempunyai
keterbatasan fisik, sensorik atau
mental atau kurang
berpengalaman dan pengetahuan.
Charger ini dapat digunakan oleh
anak-anak di atas 8 tahun dan juga
orang dengan keterbatasan fisik,
sensorik atau mental atau kurang
berpengalaman dan pengetahuan,
selama di bawah pengawasan atau
diberi pengarahan mengenai cara
penggunaan charger yang aman
dan mereka dapat mengerti
tentang bahaya yang mungkin
terjadi. Jika tidak, dapat terjadi
bahaya dari kesalahan
pengoperasian dan cedera.

» Awasi anak Anda. Pastikan bahwa
anak-anak tidak bermain dengan
charger.

»Isi daya baterai Bosch Li-lon mulai
dengan kapasitas 1,3 Ah (mulai
3 sel baterai). Tegangan baterai

—

Bahasa Indonesia | 21

harus sesuai dengan tegangan

pengisian baterai dari charger.
Jangan mengisi daya baterai yang
bukan baterai isi ulang. Jika tidak,
dapat terjadi risiko kebakaran dan
ledakan.

Jagalah supaya alat pencas baterai tidak kena
hujan atau menjadi basah. Air yang masuk ke
dalam alat pencas baterai membuat risiko
terjadinya kontak listrik menjadi lebih besar.

» Jagalah supaya alat pencas baterai selalu bersih.
Pencemaran bisa mengakibatkan kontak listrik.

» Selalu periksa charger, kabel, dan konektor sebelum
digunakan. Jangan gunakan charger jika Anda melihat
adanya kerusakan. Jangan membuka charger sendiri
dan biarkan alat pengukur direparasi hanya oleh
teknisi ahli dan hanya dengan menggunakan suku
cadang yang asli. Charger, kabel, dan konektor yang
rusak dapat meningkatkan risiko terjadinya kejutan listrik.

» Selama penggunaannya, janganlah meletakkan alat
pencas baterai di alas yang mudah terbakar (misalnya
kertas, bahan tekstil dsb.) atau di lingkungan yang
mudah terbakar. Alat pencas baterai menjadi panas
selama pengisian yang bisa mengakibatkan terjadinya
kebakaran.

» Jika baterai rusak dan jika baterai digunakan salah,
baterai bisa mengeluarkan uap. Biarkan udara segar
mengalir masuk dan jika Anda merasa tidak enak
badan, pergilah ke dokter. Uap tersebut bisa
mengganggu saluran pernafasan.

» Jangan membuka celah ventilasi pada perangkat
charger. Jika tidak, charger dapat menjadi terlalu panas
dan tidak dapat lagi berfungsi sebagaimana mestinya.

Bagian-bagian pada gambar

Nomor-nomor dari bagian-bagian alat pencas baterai pada
gambar sesuai dengan gambar alat pencas baterai pada
halaman bergambar.

1 Baterai*

2 Kedudukan baterai sewaktu diisi

3 Tanda pengisian baterai merah

4 Tanda pengisian baterai hijau

*Aksesori yang ada pada gambar atau yang dijelaskan, tidak
termasuk pasokan standar. Semua aksesori yang ada bisa Anda
lihat dalam program aksesori Bosch.
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Data teknis

Nomor model 1600A00H..
Tegangan pengisian baterai V= 12
Arus pengisian baterai A 3,0
Tingkatan suhu yang diizinkan

untuk pengisian °C 0-45
Lamanya pengisian pada

kapasitas baterai, kira-kira (80%) 100%
-1,3-1,5Ah min (25) 35
- 2,0Ah min (35) 45
Banyaknya sel baterai 3
Berat sesuai dengan EPTA-

Procedure 01:2014 kg 0,46
Klasifikasi keamanan @/
Penggunaan

Cara penggunaan

» Perhatikanlah tegangan jaringan listrik! Tegangan
jaringan listrik harus sesuai dengan tegangan yang
tercantum pada label tipe alat pencas baterai.

Pengisian baterai

Baterai mulai diisi segera setelah steker dari alat pencas
baterai dimasukkan ke dalam stopkontak dan baterai 1
dimasukkan ke dalam kedudukan 2.

Dengan cara pengisian baterai yang ,inteligen“ini alat pencas
baterai mengetahui secara otomatis keadaan keberisian
baterai, dan tergantung dari suhu dan tegangan baterai,
mengisi baterai dengan arus pengisian baterai yang paling
cocok.

Dengan demikian baterai tahan lama dan jika disimpan di
dalam alat pencas baterai, selalu terisi penuh.

Makna elemen-elemen petanda

Tanda pengisian baterai hijau berkedip-kedip 4

Casan ekspres diisyaratkan dengan
berkedip-kedipnya lampu hijau dari tanda
pengisian baterai 4.

Petunjuk: Casan ekspres hanya bisa terjadi, jika suhu baterai
berada pada tingkatan suhu yang diizinkan untuk pengisian,
lihat bab ,Data teknis®.

Tanda pengisian baterai hijau menetap 4
1 Lampu menetap warna hijau dari tanda
. S@7 | pengisian baterai 4 mengisyaratkan, bahwa
| baterai terisi penuh.

Baterai segera bisa diambil untuk digunakan.

Jika baterai tidak berada pada kedudukannya, lampu
menetap dari tanda pengisian baterai 4 mengisyaratkan,
bahwa steker berada di dalam stopkontak dan alat pencas
baterai siap pakai.

—

Tanda pengisian baterai merah menetap 3
_ ) Lampu menetap warna merah dari tanda

ﬂ— pengisian baterai 3 mengisyaratkan, bahwa
suhu dari baterai berada di luar tingkatan
suhu yang diizinkan untuk pengisian, lihat

bab ,Data teknis®. Segera setelah suhu baterai berada pada

tingkatan suhu yang diizinkan untuk pengisian, alat pencas

baterai beralih pada casan ekspres secara otomatis.

|
A -
/(I)\

Tanda pengisian baterai merah berkedip-kedip 3

Lampu berkedip-kedip warna merah dari
tanda pengisian baterai 3 mengisyaratkan
adanya storing lainnya pada pengisian
baterai, lihat bab ,Storing — sebabnya dan
cara membetulkan®.

Storing - sebabnya dan cara membetulkan

Tanda pengisian baterai merah 3 berkedip-kedip

Tidak ada pengisian

Baterai tidak duduk (dengan Biarkan baterai duduk

betul) pada kedudukannya  dengan betul pada
kedudukannya

Kontak-kontak baterai kotor  Kontak-kontak baterai
dibersihkan, misalnya
dengan cara memasukkan
dan mengeluarkan baterai
beberapa kali; jika perlu
baterai diganti

Baterai rusak Baterai diganti

Tanda pengisian baterai 4 atau 3 tidak menyala

Steker dari alat pencas Masukkan steker (dengan

baterai tidak dimasukkan betul) ke dalam stopkontak

(dengan betul)

Stopkontak, kabel listrik atau Periksalah tegangan jaringan

alat pencas baterai rusak listrik, alat pencas bateraijika
perlu harus diperiksakan oleh
Service Center perkakas
listrik Bosch yang resmi

Petunjuk-petunjuk untuk pemakaian

Jika alat pencas baterai digunakan secara kontinu atau untuk
beberapa siklus pengisian baterai secara berturutan tanpa
berhenti, alat pencas baterai bisa menjadi panas. Ini tidak
merupakan masalah dan bukan petanda bahwa alat pencas
baterai rusak.

Jika setelah diisi waktu pemakaian baterai semakin pendek,
ini petanda bahwa baterai sudah aus dan harus diganti.

Rawatan dan servis

Jika kabel listrik harus digantikan, pekerjaan ini harus
dilakukan oleh Bosch atau Service Center untuk perkakas
listrik Bosch yang resmi, supaya keselamatan kerja selalu
terjamin.
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Layanan pasca beli dan konseling terkait
pengoperasian

Layanan pasca beli Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan Anda
terkait reparasi dan maintenance serta suku cadang produk
ini. Gambar tiga dimensi dan informasi terkait suku cadang
dapat Anda lihat di:

www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konseling pengoperasian dari Bosch dengan senang hati

membantu Anda, jika Anda hendak bertanya tentang produk-

produk kami dan aksesorisnya.

Jika Anda hendak menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku
cadang, sebutkan selalu nomor model yang terdiri dari

10 angka dan tercantum pada label tipe produk.

Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10" Floor

JI. RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6 Sek Il
Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama
Jakarta Selatan 12310

Tel.: (021) 3005 5800

Fax: (021) 30055801

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Cara membuang

Semua alat pencas baterai, aksesori dan bahan kemasan
sebaiknya didaur ulangkan sesuai dengan upaya untuk
melindungi lingkungan hidup.

Janganlah membuang alat pencas baterai ke dalam
sampah rumah tangga!

Perubahan dapat terjadi tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.

Tiéng Viét
M6 Ta San Pham va Péac Tinh
Ky Thuat

DPoc ky moi canh bao an

II toan va moi huéng dan.

|I || Khong tuan thi moi canh
b&o va huéng dan dugc
liét ké du6i day c6 thé bi

dién giut, gay chay va/hay bi thugong tat nghiém

trong.

Hay gilr lai cac tai liéu hwéng dan nay.

Chi st dung bd nap dién pin khi ban da hoan toan

hiu ro va cé thé thuc hién moi chlrc nang khong bi

giGi han, hoac thuc hién theo su chi dan thich hgp.

Tiéng Viét|23

Cac Nguyén Tac An Toan

» May nap pin nay khong thiét
ké danh cho déi tugng sur
dung la tré em va ngu@i bi
han ché vé thé chat, kha nang
giac quan kém hoac tam than
hoac thiéu kinh nghiém va
thiéu hiéu biét. May nap pin
nay co thé danh cho tré em twr
8 tudi trd Ién va nguoi bi han
ché vé thé chat, kha nang
giac quan kém hoac tam than
hoac thiéu kinh nghiém va
thiéu hiéu biét st dung, chi
khi ho dugc mét nguéi chiu
trach nhiém cho sy an toan
cua ho giam sat hoac da dugc
ngudi nay huéng dan su
dung may nap pin trong moéi
trwong an toan va hiéu dugc
nhirng nguy hiém c¢ lién
quan. Néu khéng sé c6 nguy co
sai s6t khi van hanh va gay
thuong tich.

»Hay giam sat tré em. D€ dam
bao rang, tré em khong chai véi
may nap pin nay.

»Ban chi nap pin Li-lon cta
Bosch tircong suat 1,3 Ah (tur
3 cell pin). Dién ap cua pin
phai phu hop véi dién ap nap
pin ctia may nap pin. Khéong
nap pin khong thé sac lai. Néu
khong cé thé gay ra héa hoan
ho&c chay né.

ﬂ leénh khéng dé?.b? nagdién pin tiég xac
v6i mua hay noi am uét. Nudc lot vao
trong bd nap dién pin lam tang nguy co bi
dién giut.

» Giilr bo nap dién pin dugc sach. Su cau ban co
thé dan dén nguy co bj dién giut.

—
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» Trudc méi Ian st dung, kiém tra lai bo nap
dién pin, day va phich cdm. Néu phat hién ra
hu héng, khong dugc st dung b nap dién
pin. Ban khéng bao gi¢ duoc tu thao mé bo
nap dién pin ra. Chi cé ky thuat vién giéi nghé,
va chi st dung phu tung chinh hiang dé thuc
hién viéc thay thé, sira chira. B6 nap dién pin,
day va phich c&m bi héng lam tang nguy co bi dién
giut.

» Khong dugc van hanh bo nap dién pin ma dat
1én trén bé mét vat dé chay (vd. gidy, vai v.v..)
hoac c6 6 chung quanh. Su néng |én clia b nap
dién pin trong qua trinh nap dién c6 thé gay ra
nguy co chay.

» Trong truong hop pin bi hdng hay sir dung sai
cach, hoi nudc co thé béc ra. Hay lam cho
thong thoang khi va trong trudong hop bi dau
phai nhé' y té chira tri. Hoi nudc co thé gay nglra
hé hé hép.

» Khong thao cira théng gié ctia may nap pin ra.
Né&u khong thi may nap pin cé thé bi qué nhiét va
khong thé hoat dong ding cach nira.

Biéu trung ctia san pham

Su danh sé cac biéu trung cua san pham 1a dé tham
khdo hinh minh hoa ctia b nap dién pin trén trang
hinh anh.

1 Pin*

2 Khoang nap dién

3 Dbeén bdo nap dién pin mau dé

4 Dben bao nap dién pin mau xanh 14

*Phu tung duoc trinh bay hay moé ta khong phai la mot
phan cua tiéu chuén hang hoa duoc giao kém theo san
pham. Ban cé thé tham khao téng thé cac loai phu tung,
phu kién trong chuong trinh phu tung ctia chung t6i.

Théng so ky thuat

Ma s6 may 1 600 A0O H..
Hiéu suét dién thé ra V= 12
Dong dién nap A 3,0
Gidi han cda nhiét dé nap

dién cho phép °C 0-45
Thai gian nap dién cho pin

¢6 dung lugng khodng (80%) 100%
- 1,3-1,5 Ah min (25) 35
- 2,0 Ah min  (35) 45
S6 lugng pin 3
Trong lugng theo Qui trinh

EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

(chuén EPTA 01:2014) kg 0,46
Cép do bao vé @/

—

Van Hanh

Bat Pau Van Hanh

» Hay luu y dién thé nguén! Dién thé ctia nguén
dién cung cdp phai phu hgp véi cac s liéu dugc
ghi trén nhan méac cda bd nap dién pin.

Qui Trinh Nap bién

Tién trinh nap dién dugc ti€n hanh ngay sau khi

phich cdm dién nguén clia bd nap dién dugc cadm

vao 6 dién va pin 1 dugc lap vao khoang nap dién 2.

Nhd& vao phuong phap nap dién thong minh, tinh

trang nap dién cla pin dudc tu dong tAm soat, va pin

dugc nap véi dong dién nap t6i uu, tly thube vao

nhiét dé va dién ap cua pin.

Céch thiic nay 1am cho pin ¢6 tudi tho dai hon va

ludn gilr cho pin day dién khi van gén trong bé nap

dé luu kho.

Y Nghia ctia cac Nguyén Ly Bao Hiéu
Peén Bao Nap Dién Pin Mau Xanh La Nhap Nhay 4

_+, ) Quitrinh nap dién nhanh dugc bao
M ©--| hiéu bang sy nhép nhay cla den
‘1 * | bdo nap dién pin mau xanh la 4.

Ghi Chu: Qui trinh nap dién nhanh chi cé thé thuc
hién dugc khi nhiét do cta pin ndm trong pham vi
clia tdm nhiét d6 nap dién cho phép, xem phan
“Thong s6 ky thuat”.

Sy Sang Lién Tuc ctia Dén Bao Nap Dién Mau
Xanh La 4
I Su sang lién tuc clia dén bao nap
. \O: dién pin mau xanh la 4 bao hiéu réng
[ pin da dugc nap day.
Sau cling, c6 thé Idy pin ra dé st dung ngay.
Khi pin khéng dugc I8p vao, dén bao nap dién pin
sang lién tuc 4 bao hiéu rang phich cdm nguén da
dugc c&m vao 6 dién va bd nap dién pin da s&n sang
hoat dong.

Su Sang Lién Tuc cia béen Bao Nap Dién Mau b6
3

\ — ) Su sang lién tuc cla den bao nap
: ﬂ= dién pin mau dé 3 bao hiéu ring
[ nhiét do cda pin khéng nam trong

pham vi cia tdm nhiét dé nap dién
cho phép, xem phan “Théng s6 ky thuat”. Ngay sau
khi n&m trong pham vi nhiét d6 nap dién cho phép,
bd nap dién pin tu ddng chuyén qua nap dién nhanh.
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Su Nhédp Nhay ctia bén Bao Nap Dién Mau bé 3
Su nhdp nhay clia dén bao nap dién
pin mau dé 3 bao hiéu réng co su cd
khéc trong tién trinh nap dién, xem
phan “X& Ly Hong Hoc — Nguyén
Nhan va Bién Phap Chinh Sura”.

X& Ly Héng Hoc — Nguyén Nhan va Bién
Phap Chinh Stra

Peén Bao Nap Pién Mau D6 Nhdp Nhay 3
Khéng thé thuc hién dugc qui trinh nap dién

Pin khéng dugc I&p vao  LAp pin vao bd nap dién

(dang céach) pin cho dung cach

Diém tiép xuc cla pin bi Lam sach céac diém tiép

ban xdc cuda pin (vd. bang
céch |14p pin v, thao pin
ra vai lan) hay thay pin
khac

Pin bi héng Thay pin

Cac den bao nap dién pin 4 va 3 khong sang lén

C&m hét phich c&m dién
chua dugc cdm vao ngudn (hoan toan) vao
(dtng céach) trong 6 dién

Phich cdm dién nguén

O dién, day dan dién hay Kiém tra dién nguén;

b6 nap dién pin bi hdng dem bd nap dién pin dén
mot dai ly phuc vu hang
sau khi ban do Bosch dy
nhiém dé kiém tra

Huéng Dan S& Dung

V@i chu trinh nap dién lién tuc hodc 1ap di lap lai
khdng gian doan, bd nap dién cé thé ndng 1én. Diéu
nay khong cé ham y va khéng bao hiéu cé su hdng
héc ky thuat clia bo nap dién pin.

Su giam thoi gian hoat déng mét cach ro rét sau khi
nap dién chi cho th&y réng pin da dugc s dung va
phai dugc thay.

Bao Dudng va Bao Quan

Né&u nhu can phai thay day dan dién thi cong viéc
nay phai do hang Bosch, hay mét dai ly dugc Bosch
Uy nhiém thyc hién dé tranh g&p su nguy hiém do
mat an toan.

—

Tiéng Viét| 25

Dich Vu Sau Khi Ban va Dich Vu Ung
Dung

B6 phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban cia chiing t6i sé
tra 10i cac cau hai lién quan dén viéc bao tri va stra
chira cac san pham cling nhu cac phu tung thay thé
clia ban. Hinh anh chi tiét va théng tin phu tlng thay
thé co thé tim hiéu theo dia chi dudi day:
www.bosch-pt.com

Bé phan dich vu ting dung Bosch sé han hanh tra 16i
cac cau hoi lién quan dén cac san pham cua ching
t6i va linh kién ctia chung.

Trong t&t ca cac phan héi va don dat phu ting, xin
vui 1ong luén ludn nhap s6 hang héa 10 chi s6 theo
nhan cla hang héa.

Viét Nam

CN Cty TNHH Bosch Vietnam tai TP. Ho Chi Minh
Tang 10, Toa nha 194 Golden

473 Dién Bién Phu

Phudng 25, Quan Binh Thanh

Tp. HB Chi Minh

Tel.: (08) 6258 3690

Fax: (08) 6258 3692

Hotline: (08) 6250 8555

www.bosch-pt.com.vn

Campuchia

Céng ty TNHH Robert Bosch (Campuchia)

Don nguyén 8BC, GT Tower, Téng 08,

DPudng 169, Tiép Khic Blvd, Sangkat Veal Vong,
Khan 7 Makara, Phnom Penh

VAT TIN : 100 169 511

Tel.: +855 23 900 685

Tel.: +855 23 900 660

www.bosch.com.kh

Théi bo
Bé nap dién pin, phu tung va bao bi phai dugc phan
loai dé tai ché theo hudng than thién vGi moi truong.

Khéng dugc vit bé bd nap dién pin vao
chung véi rac sinh hoat!

Pugc quyén thay d6i ndi dung ma khéng phai théng bao
trudc.
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